
Contract Award Notice 

Project: P162043-Western Balkans Trade and Transport Facilitation 
Loan/Credit/TF Info: IBRD-89300 
Bid/Contract Reference No: SER-WBTTF-QCBS-CS-20-12 
Procurement Method: QCBS-Quality And Cost-Based Selection 
Scope of Contract: Development of National Transport Strategy 2023 - 2030 
Notice Version No: 0 

 
Contract Signature Date 
(YYYY/MM/DD) 
2022/06/15 
Duration of Contract 
 
16 Month(s) 
Minimum Qualifying Score 
 
75 
Awarded Firm(s): 
CESTRA (538079) 
Country: Serbia 
 
COWI A/S (67825) 
Country: Denmark 
 
PANTEIA B.V (465873) 
Country: Netherlands 
 
TYPSA INGENIEROS CONSULTORES YARQUITECTOS (329700) 
Spain 
Country: Spain 
 
Scores 

Technical: 89.00 

 Consultant Specific Experience: 4.33 

 Methodology: 29.67 

 Key Personnel: 55 

 Participation by Nationals: 0 

Financial: 100 

Combined: 91.20 

Rank: 1 

Final Evaluation Price 
RSD 185989599.23 



Signed Contract Price 
EUR 1,581,750.00 
Evaluated Firm(s): 
EGIS INTERNATIONAL (313942) 
15 AVENUE DU CENTRE CS 20538 GUYANCOURT, 78286 SAINT-QUENTIN-EN-
YVELINES CEDEX, FRANCE 
Country: France 
 
SAFEGE (538091) 
Country: France 
 
EGIS (538076) 
Country: Serbia 
 
SYSTEMA TRANSPORT PLANNING CONSULTANTS LTD (337603) 
Country: Greece 
 
Scores 

Technical: 88.05 

 Consultant Specific Experience: 5 

 Methodology: 27.50 

 Key Personnel: 53.08 

 Participation by Nationals: 2.47 

Financial: 95.58 

Combined: 89.56 

Rank: 2 

Final Evaluation Price 
RSD 194582101.18 
Rejected Firm(s): 
UNIVERSITY OF BELGRADE, FACULTY OF TRANSPORT AND TRAFFIC 
ENGINEERING (573779) 
Country: Serbia 
 
ROM TRANSPORTATION ENGINEERING LTD. (396150) 
97 Jaffa St. Clal Building, P.O Box 28009, Jerusalem 91280, Israel Tel: +972 2 624-
6169 Email: ofri@rom-transport.com Web: www.rom-transport.com 
Country: Israel 
 
GSTC LTD (573782) 
Country: United Kingdom 
 
Scores 

Technical: 50.21 

 Consultant Specific Experience: 2.67 

mailto:ofri@rom-transport.com
http://www.rom-transport.com/


 Methodology: 15.33 

 Key Personnel: 28.25 

 Participation by Nationals: 3.96 

Final Evaluation Price 
Reason for Rejection 
Failure to meet minimum technical score 
 


